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Reduction of sales is due to economic recession.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

WA11!R MaTmts PVlt.CHASED BY HEAVY ENOINEERlNG CoIlPOltAllON

17211. SURI PREM CHAND VERMA:
WiD the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT AND COMPANY AF-
FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Heavy Ensineering Corporation, Limited purchased 6,000 water meters valued at Rs. 6

. lakhs in 1964, which Were not made use of till 31st December, 1966;

(b) whether these meters were not used because they were defective; and

(c) the details of the loss suffered and the action ta1cen against those responsible for the loss?

lHE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SURI F. A. AHMED):
1a) For the quarters in the township, Heavy Engineerlng Corporation Limited purchased
6,912 water meters valued at RI. 6·02 laths during the period from February 1963 to January, 1965.

(b) and (c). 2,129 meLers _re installed at a C:>lit of Rs. 1·09 lakhs during the period from April 1963 to June 1965. As a result of agitation among the low paid 1:ItIployees and consequent conciliation proceedings, it was decided to reduce substantially the rate of water charges in respect of employees drawing pay upto RI. SOO/-
per month and to allow certain free limits upto which no wliter charges were recoverable in respect of various categories of quarters. On account of the decision to
... educe the rate, the installation of water meters became an uneconomic proposition
.and it was decided that water charges should
·be recovered at a ftat rate only from the occupants of superior type of quarters and
·that no charges were to be levied in other
<cases. The recording of water reading therefore became unnecessary. All these 'eould DOt be foreseen at the time the decision was ta1ccn to purchase the meters. or the meters purchased 4,541 meters arc still in stores in new condition and efforts are being made to sell them. There is no question of action ligainst any officer of the Company.

CarTAGE INDtJSny IN ORIssA

1730. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: WiD the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) w!t:th:r there is any scope for further devclopm:nt of cottage industries in Orissa;

(b) if so, the extent thereof; and
(c) the extenUo which GJvernment have contributed to encourage cott,ge industries inORssa ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN mE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHlU
MOUD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) to (c) •
The information will be collected and laid on tbe table of the House in due course.

I'ERPoIuIANCE OF RAILWAYS IN HANDUNG
Goons TIlAFFIc

1731. DR. RANEN SEN: Will the Minister of RAILWAyS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it s a fact th'lt the performance of the railways in regard to goods traffic in the first four months of the current financial year was much below expectation;

(b) it so, the reasons therefor; and
(c) the steps taken to improve the ponoe-

mance of rdilways in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAyS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) Yes.
The loading of revenue earning goods traffic during the first 4 months of the current financial year was less than the anticipations.

(b) This was mdnly due to less offering of trafti; of all commodities, particularly traffic to and from Steel Plants, due to the recession and drought conditions.

(c) The reasons were beyond the control of Railways. Marketing and Sales Organisa-
tiona have been set up on the railways to maintain close liaison with the rail users botb witb a view to develop new traffic lIS also to provide better _vice to our patrons •

INCREAIIE IN Pluca OF CoAL

1732. DR. RANEN SEN:
SURIMATI SAVITRI SHYAM:
SHRI MARANDJ :
SURl S. S. KOTHARI:

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES
AND METALS be pleased to state :

(a) whetber the prices of coal of all pes have been illlCRlllOCl' by the Mi __
since the 1st September. 1967; and
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(b) if 50, Government's reaction thereto"

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI P. C. SETID) : <a) and (b). Yes, Sir. With a view to largely neutralising the effect of the implementation of tbe Coal Wage Board', recommendations, by mutual negotiations it was agreed that the price of coal he raised by Rs. 5/-, Rs. 4/- and Rs. S' 23 per tonne for coals from Benga1-Bihar, Madhya Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh respectively, with effect from the Ist September, 1967.

CmctJl.Alt RAILWAY IN CALCUlTA

1733. DR. RANEN SEN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS he pleased to state:

(a) whether the result of investigation made by study team on the feasibility of having a circular Railway in Calcutta area has been submitted to Government; and

(b) if 80, the main features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : <a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

ExnNsJON OF B. G. RAILWAY LIN!!

FROM looloHOPA TO TINSUXIA

1734. SHRI DHIRESWAR KALlTA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS he pleased to state:

(a) whether a memorandum from the C.P.I. Assam State Council was received by him in Gaubati lin the 21st October, 1967 for the e"tension of the Broad Gauge Railway line from 10gighopa to Tinsukia for constructing a bridge over the Brahmaputra river; and

(b) if so, the decision taken by Government in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : (a) Yes.

(b) Due to the difficult ways and means 'position, such a project is not being contemplated at present.

CoNvmtsION OF GUNTAICAL-BANGALOIUi
M.G. LINE INTO B.G. LINE

173.5. smt! S. A. AGADI: Will the
Minister of RAILWAYS he pleased to refer to the reply given to U natured Question
No. 1903 on the 18th November, 1966 and
s\atc :

(a) whether the traffic survey fIJI" the conversion of the Guntal<al-Bangalore M.G. section to B.G. has been completed; and

(b) if so, the estimated cost thereof and when the work is likely to be started ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): <a) Not yet.

<h) Does not arise.

KANOLA AND KARAIKAL POII.TS

1736. SHRI S. A. AGADI : Will the Minister of COMMERCE he pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to declare Kandla and Karaikal (South) as 'free ports';

(b) if so, whether any areas have been earmarked around the respective ports;
and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DlNESH SINGH) : (a) No,Sir.
There is no proposal to declare Kandla or Karaikal as 'free ports'.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

ClosURE OF INDUSI1IIES IN MvsoaE

1737. SHRI S. A. AGADI : Will tile Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Mysore State Government have decided to close some industries out of the state managed group of industries;

(b) if so, whether the Union Government have consi~ to take over some essential industries that are ineftlciently managed by the Mysore State Government; and

(e) if so, the industries which are proposed to he closed ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRlAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED):
(a) to (e). The information is heing collected and will he laid on the Table or the House.

